MM Assigned_kgC02e Whole_Site_Total_kgCO2e Factor_Type Unit_Of_Measure Adjustment_Multiplier Carbon_Factor_Description Total_kgCO2e mm Reporting_Year

MBC3 TRUE Depot 1 24308.00584 347257.2263 Electricity STD Electricity kWh 588142 0 [BEIS] Fuels & Electricity, Electricity, National grid {Total:2022} 0.21107 124139.1319 Scope2 Highways 2022
MBC 3 TRUE Depot 1 24308.00584 347257.2263 Combusted Fuels STD Gas kWh (Gross CV) 1222297 0 [BEIS] Fuels & Electricity, Gaseous fuels, Natural gas {Total:2022} 0.18254 223118.0944 Scopel Highways 2022
MBC 3 FALSE Depot 2 6620.301455 132406.0291 Combusted Fuels STD Gas kWh (Gross CV) 481639 0 [BEIS] Fuels & Electricity, Gaseous fuels, Natural gas {Total:2022} 0.18254 87918.38306 Scopel Highways 2022
MBC 3 FALSE Depot 2 6620.301455 132406.0291 Electricity STD Electricity kWh 210772 0 [BEIS] Fuels & Electricity, Electricity, National grid {Total:2022} 0.21107 44487.64604 Scope2 Highways 2022

C2 - COLAS GROUP INTERNAL: Employees and partners who need to know.



Row Labels Sum of Total_kgCO2e

Combusted Fuels

311036.4774

Depot 1 223118.0944
Depot 2 87918.38306
Electricity 168626.778
Depot 1 124139.1319
Depot 2 44487.64604
Grand Total 479663.2554

Sum of Total_kgCO2e

Category

223118.0944

DEPOT 1

Site_Name

COMBUSTED FUELS

87918.38306

DEPOT 2

TOTAL

124139.1319

DEPOT 1

ELECTRICITY

44487.64604

DEPOT 2

H Total



Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

Highways MBC3

2022 Street Lighting Manage

2022 AssetManagement

2022 Highways Inspection

2022 AssetManagement

2022 Highways Inspection

1.6 0 222 5
s o wss. e’ 40Ca  Diesel

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Diesel, Cars (by size), . [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Diesel, Cars (by size), . [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Petrol, Cars (by size), / [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Hybrid (Not Plug-In), C [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Diesel, Cars (by size), . [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Diesel, Cars (by size), . [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Diesel, Cars (by size), . [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Diesel, Cars (by size), . [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Public Transport, Loca [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Petrol, Cars (by size), / [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Diesel, Cars (by size), . [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Petrol, Cars (by size), / [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Petrol, Cars (by size), / [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Diesel, Cars (by size), . [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Diesel, Cars (by size), . [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Diesel, Cars (by size), . [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Public Transport, Loca [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Diesel, Cars (by size), . [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Petrol, Cars (by size), / [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Petrol, Cars (by size), / [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Diesel, Cars (by size), . [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Petrol, Cars (by size), / [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Public Transport, Rail ( [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Petrol, Cars (by size), / [BEIS] Home Working, Combined, Per FTE, 7.5 hour

Reporting Year Primary_Function Commuting Miles Business_Travel Miles Commuting Days Total Commuting Mlles Home_Working Days Transport_Mode Fuel Type Travel Darbon_Factor_Description Home_Working Carbon_Factor_Description Carbon_Factor Home_Working kgC02e_Home_Working Carbon_Factor Travel kgC0O2e_Commuting Travel KgC02e_Business_Travel

2.555649861 0 0.27492 217.73664 0
2.555649861 102.2259944 0.27492 58.502976 129.2124
2.555649861 0 0.27436 1827.2376 0
| epouses 02743 148154 027436
2.555649861 0 0.19318 2401.61376 3863.6
0 oanse L s
2.555649861 0 0.27492 989.712 0
o mesessse. 0 o o0
2.555649861 0 0.27492 1098.58032 0
L ) )
2.555649861 0 0.27492 732.38688 0
2.555649861 460.016975 0.27492 16.4952 27.492
2.555649861 449.7943755 0.15646 67.59072 0
2.555649861 102.2259944 0.27436 21.9488 1531.916496
L saso7ea
2.555649861 0 0.27492 0 0
)
2.555649861 86.89209527 0.27436 309.47808 0
)
2.555649861 0 0.27436 609.0792 0
2.555649861 447.2387257 0.27492 30.79104 200.6916
e
2.555649861 401.2370282 0.27492 34.365 274.92
2.555649861 332.2344819 0.27492 505.8528 0
)
2.555649861 281.1214847 0.15646 45.06048 0
[
2.555649861 153.3389917 0.27492 18.14472 137.46
2.555649861 153.3389917 0.27436 24.14368 0
2.555649861 168.6728908 0.27436 2.19488 144.86208
2.555649861 0 0.27492 854.45136 0
2.555649861 549.4647201 0.27436 46.09248 1319.12288
2.555649861 398.6813783 0.05754 353.06544 0
L 19es4176
2.555649861 0 0.27436 97.452672 0



Row Labels Sum of kgC02e_Commuting_Travel Sum of KgCO2e_Business_Travel

Row Labels Sum of kgC02e_Home_Working Sum of kgCO2e_Commuting_Travel Sum of KgCO2e_Business_Travel Diesel 9824.486136 769.776
Asset Management 2110.966785 1700.64576 1125.492 Hybrid 2401.61376 3863.6
Buyer 0 2401.61376 3863.6 N/A 482.28816 0
Delivery Supervisor 0 1646.16 274.36 Petrol 9970.571632 6132.110616
Drainage 1137.264188 7064.900416 329.904 Grand Total 22678.95969 10765.48662
Head of Service 398.6813783 194.24688 0
Highways Inspection 1362.161376 173.39552 4815.731336
Projects 2392.08827 1056.70564 356.39928
Street Lighting 1017.148645 7451.579712 0
Street Lighting Manager 0 989.712 0
Grand Total 8418.310642 22678.95969 10765.48662
Sum of kgCO2e_Home_WorkingSum of kgCO2e_Commuting_TravelSum of KgCO2e_Business_Travel Sum of kgCO2e_Commuting_TravelSum of KgCO2e_Business_Travel
8000 12000
7000
10000
6000
8000
5000
Values
4000 m Sum of kgCO2e_Home_Working 6000 Values
B Sum of kgCO2e_Commuting_Travel
M Sum of kgCO2e_Commuting_Travel
3000 m Sum of KgCO2e_Business_Travel
m Sum of KgCO2e_Business_Travel
4000
2000
1000 I I I I I 2000
Asset Buyer Delivery Drainage  Head of Service ~ Highways Projects Street Lighting Street Lighting 0 -
Management Supervisor Inspection Manager Diesel Hybrid N/A Petrol

Primary_Function Fuel_Type



m Purchasing Function Short_Description Lifecycle_Stages mm Data_Summary Carbon_Factor Total_kgCO2e Data_Confidence m Reporting Year

MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3

Aggregates
Concrete
Concrete
Steel
Concrete
Plastic
Plastic
Asphalt
Concrete
Soil
Electrical
Electrical
Electrical
Electrical
Electrical
Materials
National Grid
Materials

Materials
Materials
Materials
Materials
Materials
Materials
Materials
Materials
Materials
Materials
Materials
Materials
Materials
Materials
Materials
Transportation
Electricity
Transportation

Delivery
Delivery
Delivery
Delivery
Delivery
Delivery
Delivery
Delivery
Delivery
Delivery
Street Lighting
Street Lighting
Street Lighting
Street Lighting
Street Lighting
Delivery
Street Lighting

<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>
<Not Specified>

20mm Ballast

Kerb (H Class Average)

Average (ST 2, 3, 4) (tonnes)

Gully Ironwork D400 (43.8kg each x 10)
Bagged Concrete (25kg Bags)
Pipework (Twinwall)

Pipework (Joints)

Tarmac (tonnes, inc misc 25kg bags)
Concrete Bollards & Street Furniture
Topsoil

New Streetlights (6m)

New Streetlights (8m)

New Streetlights (10m)

Streetlight LED Upgrades

Traffic Signal Upgrades

Inbound Transportation (Using HGVs)
Street Lighting Electricity

Return Transportation (Using HGVS)

B2,B3,B4,B5
B1,B2,B3,B4,B5
B1,B2,B3,B4,B5
B1,B2,B3,B4,B5
B2,B3,B4,B5
B2,B3,B4
B2,B3,B4
B2,B3,B4,B5
B2,B3,B4
B2,B3,B4

A3

A3

A3

B4

B4

A2

B6

A2

914 tonnes
432 kg
21.67 kg
10 tonnes
126 kg
156 no
130 each
6701.6 tonnes
329 kg
12 tonnes
507 Each
13 Each
10 Each
385 Each
79 Each
752604.92 tonne.km
0 kWh
752604.92 tonne.km

[NH] Bulk Materials,
[ICE] Concrete, prec
[ICE] Cement, Genel
[FHRG] Materials, Ci
[ICE] Cement, Genel
[NH] Drainage & Duc
[NH] Drainage & Duc
[ICE] Asphalt, 4.5% t
[ICE] Concrete, prec
[BEIS] Waste dispos
[FHRG] Street Lightit
[FHRG] Street Lightit
[FHRG] Street Lightit
[FHRG] Street Lightit
[FHRG] Signals, Traft
[BEIS] Freighting goc
[BEIS] Fuels & Electr
[BEIS] Freighting goc

0.00747
0.131104079
1.666166667

1.13532
1.666166667

2.538711

2.569227
53.19358873
0.131104079
0.984911723

207.100212
207.100212
207.100212
32.934492
156.19151
0.147580923

0.21107
0.147580923

6.82758
5663.696201
86653.996
497.27016
5248.425
396.038916
336.9951
356482.1543
4399.590674
11.81894068
62999.88449
2153.842205
2071.00212
12679.77942
12339.12929
111070.1296
0
111070.1296

75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways
75 Highways

2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022



Row Labels Sum of Total_kgCO2e

Electricity 0
National Grid 0
Materials 551940.4504
Aggregates 6.82758
Asphalt 356482.1543
Concrete 101965.7079
Electrical 92243.63753
Plastic 733.034016
Soil 11.81894068

Steel 497.27016

Transportation 222140.2591 Aggregates 6.82758

Materials 222140.2591 Asphalt 356482.1543

Grand Total 774080.7095 Concrete 101965.7079

Electrical 92243.63753

Sum of Total_kgCO2e Materials 222140.2591

National Grid 0

TOTAL Plastic 733.034016

b Soil 11.81894068

g Steel 497.27016

8 Grand Total 774080.7095

Sum of Total_kgCO2e

Total

m Total Type
m Aggregates
= Asphalt
: = Concrete
5 = Electrical
m Materials
= National Grid
m Plastic
= Soil
] = Steel
o 5 :
NATIONAL GRID AGGREGATES ASPHALT CONCRETE ELECTRICAL PLASTIC SOIL STEEL MATERIALS
ELECTRICITY MATERIALS TRANSPORTATION

Category Type

222140.2591

101965.7079
92243.63753

6.82758
733.034016
11.81894068
497.27016



Reporting_Year VPE_Type Fuel Type Short_Description Engine_Size_Litres mmm Carbon_Factor_Description Unit_Of Measure Total_kgCOZe Data_Confidence

MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3
MBC 3

2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways
2022 Highways

Car
Car
HGV
HGV
HGV
HGV
HGV
HGV
HGV
HGV
HGV
HGV
HGV
HGV
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van
Van

Electric
Electric
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Diesel

Gritter
Gritter

Gritter
Gritter
Gritter
Gritter
Gritter
Gritter
Gritter

Day/Night/Emergency
Day Shift
Day Shift
Day Shift
Day Shift
Day Shift

2.2

6.7 DAF TRUCKS
6.7 DAF TRUCKS
6.7
6.7

[BEIS] Travel, Staff Battery Electri miles
[BEIS] Travel, Staff Battery Electri miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, HGV (all miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, HGV (all miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, HGV (all miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, HGV (all miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, HGV (all miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, HGV (all miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, HGV (all miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, HGV (all miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, HGV (all miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, HGV (all miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, HGV (all miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, HGV (all miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, Vans, Av miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, Vans, Av miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, Vans, Av miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, Vans, Av miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, Vans, Av miles
[BEIS] Delivery vehicles, Vans, Av miles
[BEIS] Freighting goods, Vans, Ave miles

0.07578

0.07578
1.669121416
1.669121416
2.077391416
2.077391416
2.077391416
1.669121416
1.669121416
1.669121416
1.669121416
1.669121416
1.669121416
1.669121416
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985
0.463318985

10000
250
2112
1617
129015
46105
44022
1584
2277
1749
1551
1815
1782
1221
3500
6562
31284
3000
3000
4000
2500
3000
4000
8500
4000
8500
4000
3500
2500
4000
3000
6562
11667
4737
5707
5225
5443
4967
4000

757.8

18.945
3525.184431
2698.96933
268014.6535
95778.13124
91450.92492
2643.888323
3800.589464
2919.293357
2588.807316
3029.45537
2974.374364
2037.997249
1621.616448
3040.299181
14494.47113
1389.956956
1389.956956
1853.275941
1158.297463
1389.956956
1853.275941
3938.211374
1853.275941
3938.211374
1853.275941
1621.616448
1158.297463
1853.275941
1389.956956
3040.299181
5405.542601
2194.742033
2644.161449
2420.841698
2521.845237
2301.3054
1853.275941

75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75



Row Labels Sum of Total_kgCO2e

Diesel 549641.5109
HGV 481462.2689
Van 68179.24195

Electric 776.745
Car 776.745

Grand Total 550418.2559

Sum of Total_kgCO2e

600000
500000
400000
300000
200000
100000

0
HGV

Diesel

Fuel_Type VPE_Type

Total

Van

Car

Electric

H Total

Sum of Total_kgCO2e

Fuel_Type

D
[=}
—
[T}
—
<t
©
[©]
<t
w

DIESEL

TOTAL

776.745

ELECTRIC

m Total



